

amongfriends

of Jackson Library at The University of North Carolina at Greensboro

spring 2004 newsletter

University Librarian Doris Hulbert Retires

Endowment in Her Honor Established as an Expression of Appreciation

A fter almost 24 years at Jackson Library, University Librarian Doris J. Hulbert retires in June, leaving a remarkable legacy of exemplary service and leadership.

In her honor, the Friends of the Library has established the Doris Hulbert Endowment for Jackson Library and invites contributions from her colleagues, friends, and all members. Doris has been a staunch supporter of the Friends organization, and a contribution to this new endowment is a wonderful way to honor Doris and help Jackson Library.

Friends of the Library immediate past co-chair John May offered this tribute to Doris's tenure: "Doris's career spans the remarkable transformation from the labor-intensive library systems we recall as children to the information age with its reliance on computer technology. Under her leadership UNCG's Jackson Library has excelled. It is truly one of Guilford County's most valuable resources, boasting more items than any library in the Triad. Doris has led this transformation; indeed, her influence has been felt throughout the greater University of North Carolina system. She has served on more committees than I have space to mention; she has written, lectured, and consulted on every aspect of library science.



University Librarian Doris Hulbert leaves a remarkable legacy of service and leadership at Jackson Library.

She has brought honors and gifts to Jackson Library too numerous to mention, including, most recently,

the naming of Jackson Library as a National Literary Landmark and a bequest of one million dollars from the family of former North Carolina Governor Luther Hodges." Since arriving at UNCG, Doris successively served as Head Circulation Librarian, Associate Director of the Landmark by Friends of Libraries USA, admitted to membership in the Association of Southeastern

"Under Doris's leadership, UNCG's Jackson

Library has excelled. ... indeed, she has led its

remarkable transformation. Doris has brought

numerous honors and gifts to the university ...

including, most recently, the naming of Jackson

Library as a National Literary Landmark."

— John May, Friends of the Library

Before coming to UNCG in 1980, Doris was head of the circulation department of the

> library at the University of Delaware for five years. She earlier served as head reference librarian in the Graduate School of Business Library at Indiana University. Doris is a graduate

of Montclair State College, where she also received a Master of Arts degree in English. She

completed her Master of Library Science degree at Indiana University.

library, and, since 1989, Director. During her administration, Jackson Library was named a Literary

Research Libraries (ASERL), and acquired the one-millionth book for the Jackson Library collection.

doris hulbert endowment for jackson library

pledge and payment form

| Address | | | | | | |
|---|------------|---|--------------------|-------------------|--------------|--|
| Telephone (home) | | (business) | | | | |
| I WILL MAKE A GIFT IN THE AMOUNT OF \$ | | TO SUPPORT THE DORIS HULBERT ENDOWMENT. | | | | |
| payment method | | | | | | |
| 1. Outright gift in the amount of \$ | | | | | | |
| 2. Scheduled payments Check appropriate | | monthly | quarterly | _ semi-annually _ | annually | |
| | amoun | t to bill: \$ | beginning | | (month/year) | |
| 3. If paying by credit card | | | | | | |
| type of credit card (Please check one) | VISA | MasterCard | American Expres | S | | |
| card number: | | | expiration date: _ | | | |
| signature: | | | | | | |
| date: | | | | | | |
| 4. Other form of payment (Please describe m | ethod of p | payment, e.g., sto | ck donation, etc.) | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| Signature: | | | | | | |

Doris Days: Library Growth 1988-2003



- 1989-1990: Doris Hulbert's first full year as Director of Jackson Library.
- 1988-1989: Doris Hulbert became Acting Director of Jackson Library January 1, 1989.

| | 1988-1989 | 2002-2003 |
|---------------------------|---------------|---------------|
| Bound volumes | 747,990 | 1,053,770 |
| Total items | 1.9 million | 2.8 million |
| Electronic journals | 0 | 15,600 |
| Web page views | 0 | 9.8 million |
| Library faculty positions | 20 | 31 |
| Total expenditures | \$3.9 million | \$7.3 million |

Note: Complete statistics for 2003-2004 are not yet available. The year ends June 30.

friends of the library renewal

The grace period for 2003 memberships expires June 1.



• MEMBERSHIP •

Friends of the Library • The University of North Carolina at Greensboro

Enclosed is \$ _____ for membership in the Friends of the Library, UNCG (Checks payable to Friends of the Library.) I prefer to pay using Visa/Mastercard. Card #

| THE UNIVERSITY OF NORTH CAROLINA | |
|----------------------------------|--|
| GREENSBORO | |

Membership Categories:

Information (please print): Name

Address

Email address

Telephone

___ Faculty/staff

___ Alumni class of _____

__ Other

___ Affiliation:

(school, business, organization)

(position, title)

Send to UNCG Friends of the Library, P.O. Box 26170, Greensboro, N.C. 27402.

| Jackson Society \$1 | ,000 |
|---|-------|
| Benefactor | \$250 |
| Patron | |
| Associate | |
| Member | |
| Corporate Tower Club \$ Corporate \$ | |

_ I work for a company with a matching gifts program. My matching gift is enclosed.

I would like to receive news and information about Jackson Library by email.

Exp. date

Be a friend.

Invite someone you know to join the UNCG Friends of the Library

Friends of the Library works to support, preserve, and strengthen The University of North Carolina at Greensboro's Walter Clinton Jackson Library, the leading public academic library in the Piedmont Triad.

Why join?

1. Check-out privileges from a collection of more than 1 million volumes.

2. Access within the Library to a vast collection of electronic databases as well as a professional and resourceful library faculty and staff. 3. Exclusive membership in the UNCG Friends of the Library Book Discussion Group, offering intimate discussions with acclaimed writers and outstanding teachers.

4. The availability of gift memberships and honorary or memorial donations. You can show your loved ones you care and support vital university services and resources.

For more information, email Barry Miller at barry_miller@uncg.edu or call 336.256.0112.



Walter Clinton Jackson Library The University of North Carolina at Greensboro P.O. Box 26170 Greensboro, N.C. 27402-6170

Non-Profit Org. US Postage Paid Greensboro, NC Permit 30